
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Deputy Leader of the Council 
with Responsibility for Climate Change, Environment & 
Future Generations 
 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 1 March 2024 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

February 2024 

 
Committee Officer:  

 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 21 March 2024 

 
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDDLCddmmyyyy


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are 

asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9.00 a.m. four working days 
before the meeting. Requests to speak should be sent 

to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 

ensure that, if the technology fails, your views can still be taken into account. A written 
copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9.00 a.m. two working days before 

the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than one A4 sheet. 
 

4. Cessation of Household Waste Recycling Centre Summer 
Thursday Late Night Opening (Pages 1 - 50) 

 

Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council with Responsibility for Climate Change, 
Environment and Future Generations 

Forward Plan Ref: 2023/363 
Contact: Steve Burdis – Joint Acting Group Manager – Waste Contracts. Tel 07741 
607829 

 
Report by Corporate Director Environment & Place. 

 
 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

a) To approve the cessation of late-night summer opening at Household Waste 
Recycling Centres on Thursdays from 1 April 2024. 

 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must decla
[...]


would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – ALL 

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT 

AND FUTURE GENERATIONS. 

22 FEBRUARY 2024 

KEY DECISION - CESSATION OF HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE SUMMER THURSDAY LATE NIGHT OPENING 

 

Report by Corporate Director Environment and Place 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the cessation of 

late-night summer opening at Household Waste Recycling Centres on 

Thursdays from 1 April 2024 

Executive Summary 

 

2. Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) are open 362 days/year (shut 
Christmas day, Boxing Day, and New Years Day) from 8am to 5pm each day.  

There has been a long-standing arrangement that during the summer months 
(April – September) sites will remain open to 8pm on a Thursday.  In the context 
of wider service and usage these extended hours are not well used; repeated 

communications through a variety of channels have promoted the service, but 
it remains underutilised.  As part of the corporate approach to deliver authority 

wide savings it is proposed that late night opening is stopped in 2024 and a 
saving of £27k is used to meet pressures elsewhere in the service. 

Background 

 
3. Late night summer opening on a Thursday from 5-8pm at all HWRCs has been 

a long-standing arrangement, but despite this it is very underused.  Traffic 
telemetry shows that HWRCs receive over 1 million visits each year.  Around 
2% of these visits are during late night opening, this can be averaged at around 

20 visits/hour/site during 5-8pm.  However, on a number of weeks so
[...]
es retrofitting of existing buildings N/A

Nature
Protects, restores or enhances biodiversity,  landscape and 
ecosystems 

N/A

Nature Develops blue and green infrastructure N/A
Nature Improves access to nature and green spaces N/A
Waste & Consumption Reduces overall consumption N/A

Waste & Consumption Supports waste prevention and drive reuse and recycling -1

The very slight reduction in 
operational hours <3% annually could 
be argued to limit the opportunity for 
residents to recycle their waste. 

 the overall low use of this 
service along with the fact that 
sites are open 9hrs per day 362 
days per annum means that the 
impact will be minimal.

Waste 
Managem
ent

Implementation plan, 
post implementation 
monitoring of visit data 
and complaints. 

Resilience & Adaptation Increases resilience to flooding N/A

Resilience & Adaptation
Increases resilience to other extreme weather events (e.g., 
storms, cold snaps, heatwaves, droughts)

N/A

Resilience & Adaptation
Increases resilience of council services, communities, energy 
systems, transport infrastructure and/or supply chains

N/A

Procurement & Investment
Procurement practices prioritise low-carbon options, circular 
economy and sustainability

N/A

Procurement & Investment
Investment being considered supports climate action/ is 
consistent with path to net zero

N/A

People & Organizations
Drives behavioural change to address the climate and ecological 
emergency

N/A

People & Organizations
Drives organizational and systemic change to address the climate 
and ecological emergency 

N/A

Just transition Promotes green innovation and job creation N/A
Just transition Promotes health and wellbeing N/A

P
age 49



Just transition Reduces poverty and inequality N/A

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 Cessation of Household Waste Recylcing Centre Summer Thursday Late Night Opening
	CMDCCEFG20240222 - ANNEX 1 - Household Waste Recycling Centre Waste Acceptance Policy
	CMDCCEFG20240222 - ANNEX 2 - EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSES

Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENT & FUTURE 

GENERATIONS 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 February 2024 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 2:05pm. 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury  – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 

 
 

Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Democratic Services Officer), Steve Burdis 

(Technical Lead Waste Contracts), Mohamed Cassimjee 
(Democratic Services Officer).  

  

  
  

  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 

schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

There were none. 
 

2 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none. 

 

3 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

There were none. 
 



 

4 CESSATION OF HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYLCING CENTRE SUMMER 

THURSDAY LATE NIGHT OPENING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

Councillor Pete Sudbury welcomed officers to the meeting and thanked them for their 
work in producing the report. Councillor Sudbury highlighted the practicalities for the 

cessation of household waste recycling centres being open late on Thursday’s during 
the summer. Councillor Sudbury agreed to the recommendation in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Approve the cessation of late night summer opening at Household Waste 
Recycling Centres on Thursdays from 1 April 2024. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  25/04/2025 

 

 
 

 


